
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
12.30 PM COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Rupert Simmons and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   

 
6   Exclusion of the public and press   

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 

7   Voluntary Severance Scheme  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

8   Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 25 August 2017 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
 
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held on 18 July 2017 in the Committee 
Room, County Hall, Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Rupert Simmons and 

David Tutt 
 

  
5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2017  
 
5.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 27 
June 2017 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
6 REPORTS  
 
6.1 A copy of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
 
7 INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016 - 17  
 
7.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the 
Independent Auditor’s report and Statement of Accounts 2016-17. 
 
7.2 The Committee RESOLVED –  
 
1) to note the Independent Auditor’s (KPMG) report to those charged with governance on ESCC 
Accounts, and the Value for Money conclusion report; 
 
2) to authorise the Chief Finance Officer to sign the formal Letter of Representation to KPMG 
LLP; and 
 
3) to approve the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts for publication. 
 
 
8 ASSESSMENT OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 2016/17  
 
8.1 The Committee considered a report by the Monitoring Officer regarding the assessment 
of the Corporate Governance framework for 2016-17. 
 
8.2 The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that he had amended the table in 
Appendix 1 of the report in response to supportive comments of the Audit, Best Value and 
Community Services Scrutiny Committee.  The table now additionally indicates a contribution to 
‘Practice in relation to transparency, reporting and audit to deliver effective accountability’ by the 
following policies and processes: 

 Procurement Standing Orders and Corporate Procurement Strategy; 

 Code of Conduct for Employees; 

 Code of conduct for Members; 

 Anti Fraud & Corruption Strategy; 

 Confidential Reporting (Whistle-blowing) Policy; 

 Anti Money Laundering Policy; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 Financial Regulations & Standard Financial Procedures; and, 

 Freedom of Information Policy. 
  
8.3 The Committee RESOLVED –  
 
1) to approve the action plan for the next year; 
 
2) to note that  items identified to enhance governance arrangements are reflected in 
Business Plans and that implementation will be monitored through the year; 
 
3) to confirm that Members are satisfied with the level of assurance provided to them 
through this report and the Council’s governance framework and processes; 
 
4) to note the amendments to Appendix 1 of the report (Local Code of Corporate 
Governance – key policies and processes) resulting from comments of the Audit, Best Value 
and Community Services Scrutiny Committee; and 
 
5) to approve the Annual Governance Statement for signature by the Leader and the Chief 
Executive and publication within the Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
 
9 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
9.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 
appointments to outside bodies. 
 
9.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillors on the outside bodies listed below:  
 

Organisation 
No. of 
representatives 

Members appointed 

Education 

University of Sussex – Court 2 Cllrs Philip Daniel and Standley  

Economic Development/Regeneration Partnerships 

Let’s Do Business  1 Cllr Martin Clarke 

Sea Change 1 Cllr Simmons 

Love Hastings Ltd – Board of 
Directors  (formerly Hastings 
Town Centre Management 
Group)  
(15 Business reps, 1 HBC, 1 
ESCC) 

1 

 
 
Cllr Godfrey Daniel 

Wealden and Rother Renewal 
Partnership 

1 Cllr Tidy 

Hastings  and Bexhill Task 
Force 

1 Cllr Glazier 

Rye Regeneration Partnership 1 Cllr Glazier 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Organisation 
No. of 
representatives 

Members appointed 

European Union Structural and 
Investment Funds South East 
Committee 

1 Cllr Glazier 

Environment 

High Weald – Joint Advisory 
Committee 

1 Cllr Tidy 

Gatwick Airport Consultative 
Committee 

1 + substitute Cllrs Simmons and Bennett (substitute) 

Sussex Energy Saving 
Partnership 

1 Cllr Barnes 

Safer Communities Partnerships 

Eastbourne, Lewes and 
Wealden 

1 Cllr Bennett 

Hastings and Rother 1 + substitute Cllrs Barnes and Pragnell (substitute) 

Transport   

Lewes Joint Parking Board 3 
Cllrs Bennett, Philip Daniel and 
O’Keeffe 

Hastings Joint Parking Board 3 
Cllrs Bennett, Godfrey Daniel and 
Pragnell 

Other organisations  
 

South East Employers 3 Cllrs Elkin and Simmons 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017
	7 Voluntary Severance Scheme
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held in the Committee Room, County 
Hall, Lewes on 5 September 2017. 
 

 
PRESENT      Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin and 

Sylvia Tidy 
 
 
10 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JULY 2017  
 
10.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 18 July 
2017 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
11 REPORTS  
 
11.1 A copy of the report referred to below is included in the minute book. 
 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
12.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simmons and Councillor Tutt. It 
was noted that Councillor Tidy was substituting for Councillor Simmons 
 
13 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

13.1 RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the remaining agenda item on the 

grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding the information). 
 
14 VOLUNTARY SEVERANCE SCHEME  
 
14.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding a 
voluntary severance scheme. 
 
14.2 The Committee RESOLVED – to agree the proposals set out in the report in relation to a 
voluntary severance scheme 
 
[Councillor Godfrey Daniel wished his name recorded as having voted against the above 
resolution] 
 
 
 
 
 


